warrant of the Resulting Issuer, with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Resulting
Issuer at an exercise price of $1.25 per share for a period of two years from the listing date.

In December 2016, the Company has repaid all the outstanding shareholder loans.

On March 3, 2017, the Company completed a raise of $10,000,000 by issuing 3,510,585 common shares of the
Company at $2.85 per share.

39

APPENDIX C

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF MARICANN GROUP

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements of Resulting Issuer

Maricann Inc. (formerly Danbel Ventures Inc.)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)
September 30, 2016

INDEX TO
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Page

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

1

Notes to the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position 2-7

1

Maricann Inc. (formerly Danbel Ventures Inc.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2016
(Unaudited)

Danbel Ventures Inc. Maricann Inc. Notes

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

$   $   $   $

Assets

Current assets

   Cash and cash equivalents 474   1,000   [b], [c], [d] 19,909,401   19,910,875

   Inventory -   1,026,131   -   1,026,131

   Biological assets -   318,987   -   318,987

   Other assets -   61,878   -   61,878

474   1,407,996   19,909,401   21,317,871

Property, plant and equipment -   6,438,295   -   6,438,295

474   7,846,291   19,909,401   27,756,166

Liabilities

Current liabilities

   Line of credit -   1,854,167   -   1,854,167

   Trade and other payables 105,479   2,025,863   [b] (105,479)   2,025,863

   Shareholder loans 176,865   2,500,000   [b] (176,865)   2,500,000

   Borrowings 250,000   3,612,422   [b] (250,000)   3,612,422

   Finance leases -   154,454   -   154,454

532,344   10,146,906   (532,344)   10,146,906

Finance leases -   14,664   -   14,664

532,344   10,161,570   (532,344)   10,161,570

Shareholders’ (deficiency) equity

Share capital 3,814,342   5,856,955   [a], [b], [d], [e] 21,599,425   31,270,722

Warrants -   -   [d] 765,289   765,289

Contributed surplus -   638,944   [d], [e] 91,988   730,932

Deficit (4,346,212)   (8,811,178)
 [a], [b], [c], [d],

[e]
(2,014,957)   (15,172,347)

Total shareholders’ (deficiency) equity (531,870)   (2,315,279)   20,441,745   17,594,596

474   7,846,291   19,909,401   27,756,166

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro-forma consolidated financial statements.

Maricann Inc. (formerly Danbel Ventures Inc.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2016
(Unaudited)

2

1. BACKGROUND AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Background

Maricann Inc. (the “Company” or “Maricann”) is a Company incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario

and a licensed marijuana producer under the Access to Cannabis for Medical Purposes Regulation (the “ACMPR”).

Maricann received its first license from Health Canada under the Marijuana for Medical Purposes Regulations

[…]

common shares to be issued to 4,960,926. Immediately prior to the transaction, Maricann will issue
3,720,695 common shares to the employee, of which 1,660,000 shares were approved by Maricann’s Board
of Directors and issued on January 23, 2017. In addition, the key management employee is entitled to an
additional 1,240,231 common shares of the Company, upon the Company receiving approval of its new
facilities. Using Black-Scholes pricing model, the grant date fair value of these shares was $2,439,000 using
the following assumptions:

  Grant date share price   $0.68
  Exercise price   nominal
  Risk-free interest rate   0.55%
  Expected life (years)   0.8 - 2
  Expected annualized volatility   96.15% - 124.46%
  Expected dividend yield   0%

The Company had recognized stock option expense of $192,857 up to September 30, 2016 resulting in

additional expense of $2,246,143.

Maricann Inc. (formerly Danbel Ventures Inc.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2016
(Unaudited)

6

4. Pro-forma Shareholders’ equity

Common

shares
Share capital Warrants Warrants

Contributed

surplus
Deficit

Total

shareholders’

equity

# $ # $ $ $ $

Danbel - Balance as of September 30, 2016 5,667,716   3,814,342   -   -   (4,346,212)   (531,870)

Danbel - Shares issued for settlement of debt [note

2]
5,500,000   532,344   532,344

Danbel - Share issued on exercise of stock options

[note 2]
360,000   18,000   18,000

Danbel - Share consolidation prior to transaction

[note 2]
(10,277,716)   -   -

Maricann - Balance as of September 30, 2016 36,612,000   5,856,955   -   638,944   (8,811,178)   (2,315,279)

Maricann - Shares issued for settlement of

convertible debt [note 3[d]]
22,500,000   21,921,952   21,921,952

Maricann - Warrants issued with convertible debt

[note 3[d]]
11,250,000   578,048   578,048

Maricann - Financing costs [note 3[d]] (2,509,685)   (66,177)   (2,575,862)

Maricann - Compensation Options issued for

financing costs [note 3[d]] 900,000   253,418   284,845
538,263

Maricann - Shares issued to a key employee of

Maricann [note [e]]
3,720,695

2,439,000   (192,857)   (2,246,143)
-

Danbel - Equity eliminated upon transaction [note

3[a]]
(4,364,686)   4,346,212   (18,474)

Transaction costs [note 3[c]] (571,000)   (571,000)

Maricann - Value of common shares assumed

issued to Danbel shareholders [note 3[b]]
3,562,500   (3,544,026)   18,474

64,082,695   31,270,722   12,150,000   765,289   730,932   (15,172,347)   17,594,596

Maricann Inc. (formerly Danbel Ventures Inc.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2016
(Unaudited)

7

Subsequent to September 30, 2016, on November 18, 2016, the Company completed a raise of $3,148,704
by issuing 4,618,604 common shares of the Company at $0.68 per share. Maricann also issued 305,100
common shares for exercise of stock options by a non-employee. In addition, on March 3, 2017, the
Company completed a raise of $10,005,167 by issuing 3,510,585 common shares of the Company at $2.85